
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 13 May 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 

 
  
 
  
 
Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 15 
April 2013.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 There are no Minutes/References from Other Committees to be reported at this 
meeting. 

  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Appointment of Members to Areas of Responsibility  

 The Executive Leader is invited to appoint Executive Members to the areas of 
responsibility, as announced at the Annual Meeting of the Council.  
 

9. Executive Appointments  

 To appoint Executive Members to the following bodies in 2013/14:- 
 

(i) Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee (In 2012/13, the Executive 
appointed Councillors Mrs C L A Hockley and B Bayford). 
 

(ii) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee (In 2012/13, the Executive 
appointed Councillors K D Evans and L Keeble). 
 
(NB. In the past, the Executive has not appointed ‘substitute’ members to this 
joint committee.  However, the Executive may, if it so wishes authorise other 
members of the Executive to act as deputies). 
 

(iii) Fareham and Gosport Building Control Members’ Panel – (In 2012/13, the 
Executive appointed Councillor T M Cartwright). 
 

(v) Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 



- 3 - 

 

 

 
As PUSH is a formal Joint Committee, the following appointments are required 
to be made by the Executive for 2013/14:- 

 
(a) Joint Committee representatives – (In 2012/13, the Borough Council’s 

representatives were: Executive Leader (Councillor S D T Woodward) 
and Deputy Executive Leader (Councillor T M Cartwright)); 
 

(b) Sub-Group Meetings – (In 2012/13, the Borough Council’s 
representatives were the appropriate Executive Members (as relevant)); 
and 

(c) Meeting with Key Consultees and similar Consultation Meetings – (In 
2012/13, the Borough Council’s representatives were Councillors S D T 
Woodward and T M Cartwright). 

(vi) CCTV Partnership: 
 

(In 2012/13, the Executive appointed Councillor T M Cartwright). 
 
(vii) Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership Panel 

To appoint a member of Fareham Borough Council to the above Panel for 
2013/14 - (in 2012/13, the Borough Council's representative was Councillor T 
M Cartwright). 

 
(vii) Housing Tenancy Board 

 
The Executive is invited to consider the appointment of Alderman Ernest 
Crouch as a co-opted member of the Housing Tenancy Board for 2013/14. 

  
 

10. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Hire of Open Space at Titchfield and Park Lane Recreation Ground 
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 a report by the Director of Streetscene 
  
 

11. Public Protection  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Food Standards Agency - Food Safety Service Plan (Pages 23 - 54) 

 a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services 
  
 

12. Strategic Planning and Environment  



- 4 - 

 

 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Solent Green Deal Scheme (Pages 55 - 62) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  
 

13. Policy, Strategy and Finance  

Key Decisions 
 

(1) Estates Efficiency Proposals 2013-2014 (Pages 63 - 88) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
  
 

(2) Improving Customer Satisfaction (Pages 89 - 98) 

 a report by the Director of Community 
  
 

14. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

15. Health and Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Redevelopment of Collingwood House - Tenders report (Pages 99 - 112) 

 a report by the Director of Community 
   
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
2 May 2013 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  



 
 

Minutes of the 

Executive  

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 15 April 2013 

in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
Present: Councillor S D T Woodward - Policy, Strategy and Finance  

(Executive Leader) 
 Councillor T M Cartwright - Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford - Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans  - Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley - Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble - Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance, Councillors: 
 
Miss S M Bell (Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J V Bryant (Chairman of Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development 
and Review Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee) for Minute 
12(1) 
P J Davies (Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board) for Minute 9(2) 
Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
Miss T Harper (Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel) 
T J Howard (Chairman of Appeals Committee) 
Mrs K Mandry (Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel) for Minute 10(2) 
R H Price, JP for Minute 10(2) 
D C S Swanbrow (Chairman of Scrutiny Board) 
Mrs K K Trott for Minute 12(1) 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



x-130415-m 

Public Session 
 
The meeting opened with the Executive Leader inviting all Councillors and members of 
the public present to join with him in a minute silence as a mark of respect for 
Baroness Thatcher who died on 8 April 2103. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 March 
2013 (x-130304-m refers) be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(1) - Project 
Integra Revised Constitution Strategy and Action Plan as he is the Chairman of 
the Project Integra Strategic Board. Councillor Keeble remained in the room for 
this item and was present for the discussion and decision. 
 
Councillor Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(2) – Review of 
Community Buildings as he is the Council appointed representative on Fareham 
North West Community Association Management Committee. Councillor Davies 
addressed the Executive for this item, at the invitation of the Executive Leader. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Derek Marlow in relation to item 
12(1) – Draft New Community North of Fareham Plan (see minute 12(1) below). 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on the 
agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 
 

(1) The Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 
18 March 2013.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive endorsed the proposed work programme for 
2013/14 included in the minutes at item 6. 

 
 

Page 2



x-130415-m 

(2) The Executive received the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 21 March 
2013. 
 
The Executive received comments from the Scrutiny Board on the 
Safeguarding Policy and took account of those comments in determining 
the matter at minute 9(1) below. 
 

(3) Reference from the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel meeting held on 14 March 2013. 
The Executive received comments from the Health and Housing Policy 
Development Review Panel regarding the review of Incentive Payments to 
Resident of Under-Occupied Properties and took account of these 
comments in determining the matter at minute 8(1) below. 
 

(4) Reference from the Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
meeting held on 7 March 2013. 
 
The Executive received comments from the Streetscene Policy 
Development Review Panel regarding the Allocation of Proceeds from the 
Sale of Recycling Clothes and Textiles and took account of these 
comments in determining the matter at minute 10(2) below. 
 

(5) References from the Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel meeting held on 12 March 2013. 

 
The Executive received comments from the Public Protection Policy 
Development Review Panel regarding the Food Standards Agency Food 
Safety Service Plan and noted that this item will be brought to the meeting 
of the Executive on 13 May 2013. 
 
The Executive received comments from the Public Protection Policy 
Development Review Panel regarding the Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy Update and took account of these comments in determining the 
matter at minute 11(1) below. 

 
8. EXECUTIVE MATTERS FOR DECISION IN PUBLIC 

 
The Executive considered the following matters for decision and resolved as 
indicated, in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as set out below:- 
 
Health and Housing 
 
(1) Revised Council Housing Transfer Incentive Scheme (Key Decision) - 

Decision No. 2012/13-171 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) to restrict eligibility to council tenants of non working age who are 

living in family sized housing accommodation; and 
(b) to make a contribution toward removal costs of up to £500 for working 

age tenants where they move to small accommodation. 
 

Page 3



x-130415-m 

9. Leisure and Community 
 

(1) Safeguarding Policy (Key Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-172 
 

The Scrutiny Board reviewed this item at its meeting on 21 March 2013, 
following the referral of the motion submitted to the Council meeting of 13 
December 2012 by Councillor N R Gregory. The motion and the comments 
of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account during consideration of this 
item (see minute 7 above). 
 
RESOLVED that the new Safeguarding Policy be approved and 
implemented. 
 

(2) Review of Community Buildings (Phase 3) - Master Plan for Fareham 
Community Action Team Area - Decision No. 2012/13-173 

 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed 
the Executive on this item, having declared a non-pecuniary interest as he 
is the Council appointed representative on Fareham North West Community 
Association Management Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the draft master plan for the 
Fareham Town Community Action Team area for further exploration, 
subject to corrections at Appendix A on page 1 to show that the Community 
Action Fareham building is owned by 1st Wessex and to correct the spelling 
of Councillor Davies’ surname on page 4. 

 
10. Streetscene 

 
(1) Project Integra Revised Constitution Strategy and Action Plan (Key 

Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-174 
 
Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Chairman 
of the Project Integra Strategic Board. Councillor Keeble remained in the 
room for this item and was present for the discussion and decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the revised Project Integra 
constitution, strategy and action plan as detailed in the attached briefing 
paper and appendices (xss-130415-r15-pdo refers). 

 
(2) Allocation of the proceeds for the sale of the Recycling Clothes and Textiles 

(Key Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-175 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K Mandry and 
Councillor R H Price, JP addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Following a debate on the subject, the Executive Leader suggested that it 
would be reasonable to look closely at the wording of the consultation 
questions which asked if residents would like to see a small proportion of 
the proceeds to help keep Council Tax down. He stated that although 25% 
of respondents indicated they would allocate money to keep Council Tax 
down, they may not view 25% as being a small proportion. 

Page 4



x-130415-m 

RESOLVED that Executive approves: 
 
(a) that 90% of the net proceeds from the clothing and textile recycling 

contract be given to good causes with the remaining 10% being 
retained by the Council and used to help keep Council Tax bills down 
by supporting services for residents; 

(b) that from the 90% of net proceeds, the 3 current textile bank operators 
- Air Ambulance Service, Salvation Army and TRAID (Textile 
Recycling for Aid & International Development) will receive a 
guaranteed income of a share of £35,000 based on the current 
proportion of tonnages collected by each operator and subject to the 
tonnages of textiles being collected remaining at a sufficiently high 
level to permit this; and 

(c) that the remainder of the 90% of net proceeds from the clothing and 
textile contract be allocated to the Council’s Community Fund from 
which residents and local groups can bid. 

 
11. Public Protection 
 

(1) Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy (Key Decision) - Decision No. 
2012/13-176 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the Executive notes the progress that has been made in respect of the 

identification and data capture of areas of potential contamination, the 
investigation and remediation of land through the planning regime and 
via voluntary means; and 

(b) the Executive approves the fifth revision of the Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy, attached at Appendix A to the report (xpp-
130415-r11-wsh refers). 

 
12. Strategic Planning and Environment  

 
(1) Draft New Community North of Fareham Plan (Key Decision) - Decision No. 

2012/13-177 
 

The comments of the Deputee were taken into account during consideration 
of this item (see minute 6 above). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs P M Bryant and 
Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves:- 
 
(a) that the New Community North of Fareham Plan as set out in 

Appendix A to this report be published for a 6 week consultation, 
together with supporting documents including the Sustainability 
Appraisal Options Assessment and Habitat Regulation Assessment 
Screening Report (Appendix B), and 

 
 

Page 5



x-130415-m 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment be 
authorised to make any necessary minor amendments to the 
documents, including the provision of appendices provided these do 
not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the document 
and do not raise any significant new issues. 

 
(2) Naming of the New Community (Key Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-178 

 
The Executive Leader announced that the consultation period produced a 
total of 5,177 votes cast, with the results being: 
Swansdell 1,361 
Spurlings 1,505 
Welborne 2,311 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves 
[...]
 managing these risks. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



x-130415-m 

Private Session 
 

EXECUTIVE MATTER FOR DECISION IN PRIVATE 
 
The Executive considered the following matter for decision in private and 
resolved as indicated in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as set 
out below:-  

 
14. Policy, Strategy and Finance 

 
(1) Fareham Borough Council - Lift Maintenance Repair and Overhaul - Award 

of Contract (Key Decision) - Decision No. 2012/13-185 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive approves that the tender submitted by 
Temple Lifts Ltd, being the best value tender received, be accepted and a 
contract awarded to the company. 

 
(2) Contract for Banking Services - Decision No. 2012/13-186 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the Executive approves the waiving of contract procedure rules in 

relation to the negotiation of a new contract for banking services. 
 

(b) that the Executive delegates authority to the Director of Finance and 
Resources, in consultation with the Executive Leader, to negotiate and 
award a revised contract for banking services, provided that the cost 
can be contained within existing budgets. 

 
 

(NOTE: All decisions are non-key decisions unless otherwise indicated) 
 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm 
and ended at 8:07pm). 

Page 8



 

Contact: Sue Woodbridge, Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
E-mail – swoodbridge@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824546)   xlc-130513-r03-swo 
 

 
 

 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
13 May 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Leisure and Community 
Hire of Open Space at Titchfield and Park Lane 
Recreation Ground  
Director of Streetscene 
  

Corporate Objective: Leisure for Health and Fun 

  

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to advise Members that a Hire of Open Space 
application has been received to use two of the Council’s recreation grounds to hold 
a funfair. The recreation grounds are located at Park Lane, Fareham (adjacent to 
the Leisure centre) and Mill Lane, Titchfield.   

 

Executive summary: 
An application has been received by Charles Coles Funfairs to operate a funfair on 
the following dates and venues :  

• 13 – 20 May 2013  - Titchfield recreation ground 

• 5 – 12 September – Park Lane recreation ground 
 

The funfair organisers have already been advised that they cannot have an event in 
May due to the fact that insufficient notice was given to the Council to obtain prior 
approval. However, they are flexible and would consider either site for the 
September dates. 
Local Ward Councillors, Officers and the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) have been 
consulted and the general view is that Park Lane recreation ground is not suited to 
this type of event due to the immediate proximity of residential properties. 
The last fair at Titchfield recreation ground was in 2007 and was organised via the 
Titchfield Bonfire Boys. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive considers the Officer’s recommendation to: 
(a)  refuse the application to hire out the recreation ground at Park Lane for a 

funfair; and 
(b)  grant approval for Charles Coles funfair to operate at Titchfield Recreation 

Ground between 5-12 September 2013 subject to the following conditions: 
(i)  any requirements of the SAG group being met; 
(ii)  payment in advance of £500 to the Council per trading day; 
(iii)  a returnable damage deposit of £1000 payable in advance; 
(iv)  proof of £10 million public liability insurance; and 
(v)  all relevant safety certificates being supplied. 

Agenda Item 10(1)

Page 9



Contact: Sue Woodbridge, Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
E-mail – swoodbridge@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824546)  xlc-130513-r03-swo 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that the operation of a fun fair is undertaken at a suitable location and 
that all aspects of health and safety are complied with. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There is no cost to the Council. However there is an opportunity to receive some 
income, possibly up to £2,500 per e
[...]
management and the safe crossing over the busy A27 
by young people and also the funfair attracting people from outside the local 
community, in excess of the estimated numbers and causing anti social 
behaviour.   

 
17. Should the funfair be approved, it would be subject to complying with any 

requests by the Safety Advisory Groups.  
 
RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
18. There are obvious risks associated with having a funfair on the Council’s open 

space. These mainly relate to health and safety requirements for the safe 
construction of the equipment, ensuring the safety of the users of the rides, 
management of crowds, traffic management and damage to the recreation 
ground, especially the football pitch.   
 

19. The fair operators will be required to provide proof of public liability insurance of 
£10 million, a detailed risk assessment, and submission of relevant safety 
certificates as required. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  

20. As this request is from a commercial company, there is an opportunity to charge 
a commercial fee for the use of the open space. 
 
 

Page 13



Contact: Sue Woodbridge, Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
E-mail – swoodbridge@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824546)  xlc-130513-r03-swo 
 

21. Consideration could be given to charging between £400 and £500 per trading 
day. Members could reduce this figure if they felt that by having the funfair it was 
providing a service to the young people in the local community. 

 
22. In addition to this a returnable deposit of £1000 should be collected in advance of 

any event taking place on any recreation ground. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
23. That the Executive considers the Officer’s recommendation to: 

(a) refuse the application to hire out the recreation ground at Park Lane for a 
funfair; and 

(b) grant approval for Charles Coles funfair to operate at Titchfield Recreation 
Ground between 5-12 September 2013 subject to the following conditions: 
(i) any requirements of the SAG group being met; 
(ii) pay
[...]
etors how important it is to use suitable 
cleaning chemicals and disposable cleaning cloths and the level of detailed cleaning that is required to ensure food safety.  
 
� LGR European and National Studies for 2013/14 haven’t been published at time of writing report however it is anticipated that we 

will participate where relevant to local businesses.  
 

P
age 54



 

Contact: Mark Chevis, Sustainability Co-ordinator 
E-mail – mchevis@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824551)  xpt-130513-r05-mch 
 

 
�

 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
13 May 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Strategic Planning and Environment  
Solent Green Deal Scheme  
Director of Planning and Environment  
Environmental Sustainability Strategy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

Protect and Enhance the Environment 
Support a Balanced Housing Market 

  

Purpose:  
To recommend what level of involvement Fareham Borough Council should adopt 
with regards to the Solent Green Deal scheme. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report gives a brief summary of what the Green Deal is, before explaining the 
responsibility Fareham Borough Council has in terms of promoting the initiative, and 
providing clear advice to its residents.  The report goes on to explain the work that 
the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) has been undertaking on 
developing a "Solent Green Deal" and what benefits and options there are in 
Fareham Borough Council becoming involved in this scheme.  The final element is a 
recommendation on the level of involvement that is considered appropriate. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive formally supports Fareham Borough Council becoming an 
"endorser" of the Solent Green Deal.  This would then become the single 
recommended Green Deal scheme in the Borough. 
 

 

Reason: 
This approach is considered the most prudent given the unpredictable levels of 
uptake.  This allows Fareham Borough Council the option to review uptake levels 
[...]
y to 
participate in a three day familiarisation session.  
 
This took place in the Civic Offices from 18 to 20 March 2013 and involved all senior 
managers experiencing customer transactions on the ‘front line’, learning how 
customers felt in their dealings with the Council, and identifying areas for 
improvement. 
 
It was clear from this brief exercise that there are many opportunities where 
customer transactions could be improved. It is therefore recommended that the 
Vanguard Consultancy be appointed to lead managers and employees through a 
longer term approach to transformational change.  
 
 

 

Agenda Item 13(2)

Page 89



Contact: Lindsey Ansell, Head of Corporate Services  
E-mail – lansell@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824567)   xps-130513-r02-lan 
 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive waives contract procedure rules and approves the appointment 
of Vanguard Consultancy to provide guidance, expertise and support in 
implementing a fundamental change to the way the Council delivers its services to 
customers.  
 

 

Reason: 
Whilst the Council’s customer satisfaction levels are high, there is still room for 
significant levels of improvement, and as customers become both more demanding 
and discerning, it will be necessary to work harder to maintain or increase levels of 
satisfaction. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
In 2013/14, the cost will be £190,000.  In 2014/15 the cost will be £90,000, and in 
2015/16 the cost will be £20,000. 
 
The funding for the first phase of work during 2013/14 will be met from the funds 
earmarked for “Improving the Customer Experience” (£100,000), and “Invest to 
Save” (£100,000).  This was approved by the Executive on 16 July 2012.  The 
balance of funding required will be considered as part of the budget setting cycle for 
2014/15, and when the outturn position for the last financial year is considered, in 
July.   
 
Costs reduce year on year, as the organisation becomes more self-reliant in its 
ability to use the Vangua

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 13 May 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
J V Bryant, Chairman of Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development 
and Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Miss T G Harper, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
T J Howard, Chairman of Fareham Town Community Action Team 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee (for Minute 13(1)) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
R H Price, JP, (for item 13(1)) 
P W Whittle, JP, (for items 10(1) and 13(2)) 
 



Executive - 2 - 13 May 2013 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 April 
2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that following the decision of the Executive, 
made at its meeting on 15 April 2013 regarding the allocation of proceeds from 
the sale of recycling clothes and textiles, officers have confirmed that 
Hampshire Air Ambulance will receive £17,500 from Fareham Borough 
Council as a single payment. This matches the money previously raised by 
Hampshire Air Ambulance over the course of a year and will be paid to the 
charity annually at the beginning of each financial year for the duration of the 
contract. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest given for this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received deputations from Mr R McManus and from Mr W 
Hutchison in relation to item 13(1) – Estates Efficiency Proposals (see minute 
13(1) below). 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no minutes or references from other committees presented at this 
meeting. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed that his decision to appoint Executive 
Members to their areas of responsibility, as advised to the Annual Council 
meeting on 9 May 2013 for the municipal year 2013/14 was as follows: 

 
Strategic Planning and Environment - Councillor K D Evans; 
Leisure and Community - Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley; 



Executive - 3 - 13 May 2013 
 

Health and Housing - Councillor B Bayford; 
Public Protection - Councillor T M Cartwright; 
Streetscene - Councillor L Keeble; and 
Policy and Resources - Councillor S D T Woodward. 

 
 

9. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader drew members' attention to the list of appointments to 
the previous municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED, that the following appointments of Executive Members to the 
bodies be made for 2013/14:- 

 
(i) Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee - Councillors Mrs C L A 

Hockley and B Bayford. 
 
(ii) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Councillors K D Evans and L 

Keeble. 
(NB. In the past, the Executive has not appointed ‘substitute’ members to 
this joint committee.  However, the Executive Leader may, if he so 
wishes, authorise other members of the Executive to act as deputies). 

 
(iii) Fareham and Gosport Building Control Members’ Panel – Councillor T M 

Cartwright. 
 
(v) Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 

 
As PUSH is a formal Joint Committee, the following appointments are 
required to be made for 2013/14:- 

 
(a) Joint Committee representatives – Executive Leader (Councillor S 

D T Woodward) and Deputy Executive Leader (Councillor T M 
Cartwright); 

 
(b) Sub-Group Meetings – the appropriate Executive Members (as 

relevant); and 

(c) Meeting with Key Consultees and similar Consultation Meetings –
Councillors S D T Woodward and T M Cartwright. 

(vi) CCTV Partnership - Councillor T M Cartwright. 
 

(vii) Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership Panel - 
Councillor T M Cartwright. 

(vii) Housing Tenancy Board 
 
RESOLVED, that Alderman Ernest Crouch be appointed as a co-opted 
member of the Housing Tenancy Board for 2013/14. 
 

10. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Hire of Open Space at Titchfield and Park Lane Recreation Ground  



Executive - 4 - 13 May 2013 
 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
Following a debate on the item, Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley expressed her 
concerns about allowing a funfair to operate at Titchfield Recreation ground 
during September as there is a strong possibility that the ground will be 
severely damaged by heavy vehicles, equipment and footfall, following a 
particularly wet start to the year. This would put the football pitches out of 
action and unplayable for the early part of the football season as the ground 
would not have sufficient time to recover. Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley 
proposed an amendment to the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application for a funfair to operate at Titchfield Recreation Ground between 5-
12 September 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) to refuse the application to hire out the recreation ground at Park Lane 

for a funfair; and  
(b) to refuse the application for a funfair to operate at Titchfield Recreation 

Ground between 5-12 September 2013.  
 

11. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Food Standards Agency - Food Safety Service Plan  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive recommends that the Council approves the 
Food Safety Service Plan 2012/13, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
 

12. STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT  
 
 
(1) Solent Green Deal Scheme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive formally supports Fareham Borough Council 
becoming an "endorser" of the Solent Green Deal; this then becoming the 
single recommended Green Deal scheme in the Borough. 
 
 

13. POLICY, STRATEGY AND FINANCE  
 
 
(1) Estates Efficiency Proposals 2013-2014  
 
The comments of the Deputees were taken into account during consideration 
of this item (see minute 6 above). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors R H Price, JP and T G 
Knight addressed the Executive on this item. 
 



Executive - 5 - 13 May 2013 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to support the following plans for 
additional trading concessions and beach huts for further investigation, as 
detailed in Appendix A and B to the report: 
 

Appendix A: 
Plan 1 - Meon Shore - further concession 
Plan 2 - ‘Hove To’ Cliff Road - ice cream concession 
Plan 4 - Stubbington Recreation Ground - catering concession 
Plan 5   - Passage Lane/Shore Road car parks – ice cream concession 
only 
Plan 6   - Portchester Castle Car Park – catering concession during 
winter only 
Plan 7 - Holly Hill Car Park and Woodland – mobile catering concession 
 
Appendix B: 
Plan 8 - Monks Hill The Shack – outdoor seating 
Plan 9 - Salterns Road Car Park/Open space, Hill Head – kite surfing 
licence only 
Plan 11 - Portchester Castle (Castle Street Rec) – pitch & putt and house 
boat moorings only 
Plan 12 - ‘Hove To’ Cliff Road – beach hut 
Plan 13 - Cliff Road – beach huts 
Plan 14 - Meon Shore – beach huts 

 
(2) Improving Customer Satisfaction  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
The Executive Leader read out a letter of support from UNISON in relation to 
this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive waives contract procedure rules and approves 
the appointment of Vanguard Consultancy to provide guidance, expertise and 
support in implementing a fundamental change to the way the Council delivers 
its services to customers. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Executive considered the following matter for decision in private and 
resolved as indicated in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as 
set out below:-  
 
 

15. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Redevelopment of Collingwood House - Tenders report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agreed to defer this item to be considered at a 
later date. 
 
 



Executive - 6 - 13 May 2013 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.25 pm). 

 


